

No. 37163-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
03 JUL 21 AM 9:35
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*
IDENTITY

GRAYS HARBOR ENERGY, LLC,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY,
Defendant/Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

(The Honorable Richard D. Hicks, Judge)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

H. STEWARD MENEFEE
Prosecuting Attorney
for Grays Harbor County

BY: *[Signature]*
JAMES G. BAKER
Sr. Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #12446

OFFICE ADDRESS:
Grays Harbor County Courthouse
102 West Broadway, Room 102
Montesano, Washington 98563
Telephone: (360) 249-3951

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

 B. THE BUILDINGS, OTHER EQUIPMENT AND
 MACHINERY ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS OR LAND
 AND POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT ARE
 PROPERLY CLASSIFIED AS REAL PROPERTY OR
 FIXTURES TO REALTY..... 11

 C. RCW 84.12 CANNOT APPLY TO THE ASSESSOR’S
 VALUATION OF GHE’S PROPERTY FOR TAX
 PURPOSES. 23

 1. RCW 84.12 does not apply to intra-county utilities
 not assessed by the Department of Revenue. 23

 2. Requiring the Assessor to apply RCW 84.12 to
 GHE’s property will create separate classes of
 personal property for taxation purposes in violation
 of Washington Constitution Article VII, § 1. 27

 3. Requiring the Assessor to apply RCW 84.12 to
 GHE’s property violates the tax uniformity
 requirement of Washington Constitution Article
 VII, § 1. 30

 D. THE SALE FROM DUKE TO IGH WAS NOT “ARM’S
 LENGTH” BECAUSE DUKE WAS UNDER ECONOMIC
 DISTRESS TO COMPLETE THE SALE. 35

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Advanced Silicon Materials LLC vs. Grant County</u> , 156 Wn.2d 84, 89, 124 P.3d 294 (2005)	9, 14
<u>Allied Stores Corp. v. North West Bank</u> , 2 Wn. App. 778, 783, 469 P.2d 993 (1970)	13-14
<u>Ballard v. Alaska Theater Co.</u> , 93 Wash. 655, 663, 161 P. 478, 481 (1916)	11, 16, 17, 19
<u>Belas v. Kiga</u> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 921, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998)	29
<u>Boston Edison Co. v. Board of Assessors of Boston</u> , 402 Mass. 1, 520 N.E.2d 483, 486 (1988)	22, 23
<u>Burlington Northern, Inc. v. Johnston</u> , 89 Wn.2d 321, 572 P.2d 1085 (1977)	26
<u>Chase v. Tacoma Box Co.</u> , 11 Wash. 377, 39 P.639 (1895)	12, 13, 14, 18, 19
<u>Cherry v. Arthur</u> , 5 Wash. 787, 788, 32 P. 744 (1893)	12, 13
<u>City of Seattle v. Montana</u> , 129 Wash.2d 583, 590, 919 P.2d 1218 (1996)	34
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 44 N.Y.2d 536, 378 N.E.2d 91 (1978)	20, 21

<u>Cutler v. Keller</u> , 88 Wash. 334, 153 P. 15 (1915)	20
<u>Department of Ecology vs. Campbell and Gwinn, LLC</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	9
<u>Department of Labor and Industries v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 143 Wn. App. 576, 178 P.3d 1070 (2008)	9
<u>Department of Revenue v. Boeing Co.</u> , 85 Wn.2d 663, 538 P.2d 505 (1975)	10, 15, 16
<u>Dore v. Kinnear</u> , 79 Wn.2d 755, 489 P.2d 898 (1971)	31
<u>Duskin v. Carlson</u> , 136 Wash.2d 550, 557, 965 P.2d 611 (1998)	34
<u>Heidgerken v. Dep't of Natural Resources</u> , 99 Wn. App. 380, 384, 993 P.2d 934 (2000)	39
<u>In Re Electric Lightwave, Inc.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994)	39
<u>Inter Island Telephone Co. v. San Juan County</u> , 125 Wn.2d 332, 883 P.2d 1380 (1994)	31,32
<u>Liberty Lake Sewer District 1 v. Liberty Lake Utilities Co.</u> , 37 Wn. App. 809, 813, 683 P.2d 1117 (1984)	19
<u>Lipsett Steel Products, Inc. v. King County</u> , 67 Wn.2d 650, 409 P.2d 475 (1965)	15, 16, 17, 18
<u>Northwestern Improvement Co. v. Henneford</u> , 184 Wash. 502, 51 Wn.2d 1083 (1935)	26
<u>Overhead Electric Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</u> , 227 Cal.App.3d 1230, 278 Cal.Rptr. 112 (1991)	22

<u>Parrish v. Southwest Washington Production Credit Assn.</u> , 41 Wn.2d 586, 250 P.2d 973 (1952)	14, 19
<u>Premera v. Kreidler</u> , 133 Wn. App. 23, 131 P.3d 930 (2006)	39
<u>Reeder v. Smith</u> , 118 Wash. 505, 203 P.951 (1922)	14, 19, 20
<u>Rowland v. Sworts</u> , 17 N.Y. Supp. 399 (1892)	12
<u>Savage v. Pierce County</u> , 68 Wash.623 123 Pacific 1088 (1912)	7
<u>Shiloh Automotive, Inc. v. Levin</u> , 117 Ohio St.3d 4, 881 N.E. 2d 224 (2008)	36
<u>Strain v. Green</u> , 25 Wn.2d 692, 172 P.2d 216 (1946)	11
<u>Strong v. Sunset Copper Co.</u> , 9 Wn.2d 214, 114 P.2d 526 (1941)	14, 16, 19
<u>Strongsville Board of Education v. Cuyahoga County Board of Revision</u> , 112 Ohio St.3d 309, 859 N.E. 2d 540, (2007)	36, 37
<u>Washington Beef, Inc. v. County of Yakima</u> , 143 Wn. App. 165, 177 P.3d 162 (2008)	37, 38, 39
<u>Washington Cedar & Supply Co., Inc. v. Department of Labor and Industries</u> , 137 Wn. App. 592, 598, 154 P.3d 287 (2007)	9-10
<u>Western Ag. Land Partners v. Department of Revenue</u> , 43 Wn. App. 167, 716 P.2 310 (1986)	10, 14, 15, 19

STATUTES

RCW 34.05	1
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	9
RCW 84.04.090	10
RCW 84.12	7, 8, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 41, 42
Laws of 1935, ch. 123, § 1 with RCW 84.12.200	26
RCW 84.12.200(4)	23, 24, 27
RCW 84.12.200(12)	28, 31, 34
RCW 84.12.220	24, 25, 26
RCW 84.12.230	24, 25
RCW 84.12.240	24
RCW 84.12.250	24
RCW 84.12.260(1)	24
RCW 84.12.270	25, 28, 29, 30, 32
RCW 84.12.280	8, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34
RCW 84.12.300	25
RCW 84.12.310	25
RCW 84.12.330	25
RCW 84.12.340	25

RCW 84.12.350	33
RCW 84.12.360	25
RCW 84.12.370	25
RCW 84.12.380	35
RCW 84.12.390	25
RCW 84.40.030	35
RCW 84.41.030	28, 31
RCW 84.68.020	1
WAC 458-14-005(2)	35
Washington Constitution Article VII, § 1 . . . 7, 8, 13, 27, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 43, 46, 47	

OTHER

1 Tiffany, Modern Law of Real Property	20
